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RRA  FIREL A LARM, INC

STATE   OF   CALIFORNIA

2902 ADELINE APARTMENTS
2902 ADELINE STREET

BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94703
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

GENERAL NOTES

1- ALL WIRING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) AND REGULATIONS.
REFERENCE APPLICABLE EDITIONS UNDER "APPLICABLE
CODES AND REGULATIONS".

2- WIRING SHALL NOT BE LOOPED THROUGH DEVICES UPON
TERMINATION. WIRE MUST BE CUT FOR IN AND OUT RUNS
PRIOR TO DEVICE TERMINATION.

3- ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4". CONDUIT
SIZES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.E.C., CHAPTER 9
TABLES AND EXAMPLES ON CONDUIT FILLS.

4- ALL DEVICES IN THE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE
COMPATIBLE AND INSTALLED TO THE MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS.

5-AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION IN SLEEPING AREAS SHALL HAVE
A SOUND LEVEL OF AT LEAST 15 DB ABOVE AVERAGE
AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL OR 5 DB ABOVE THE MAXIMUM
SOUND LEVEL HAVING A DURATION OF AT LEAST 60
SECONDS OR A SOUND LEVEL OF AT LEAST 75 DBA,
WHICHEVER IS GREATER, MEASURED AT THE PILLOW LEVEL.
[NFPA 72 §18.4.5.1]

6- PUBLIC AUDIBILITY NOTIFICATION SHALL HAVE A SOUND
LEVEL OF AT LEAST 15 DB ABOVE THE AVERAGE AMBIENT
SOUND LEVEL OR 5 DB ABOVE THE MAXIMUM SOUND LEVEL
HAVING A DURATION OF 60 SECONDS, WHICHEVER IS
GREATER, MEASURED 5-FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR. [NFPA 72
§18.4.3.1]

7- ALL STROBE APPLIANCES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE (NFPA 72).
REFERENCE APPLICABLE EDITIONS UNDER "APPLICABLE
CODES AND REGULATIONS".

8- SMOKE DETECTOR AND HEAT DETECTOR LOCATIONS ARE
BASED ON SMOOTH CEILING WITH MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 10
FEET UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

9- STROBE LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON 10 FOOT CEILING
HEIGHTS AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE (NFPA 72) UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. REFERENCE APPLICABLE EDITIONS
UNDER "APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS".

10- WALL-MOUNTED STROBE APPLIANCES SHALL BE
MOUNTED SUCH THAT THE ENTIRE LENS IS NOT LESS THAN
80 INCHES AND NOT GREATER THAN 96 INCHES ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL.

11- OPERABLE PORTION OF MANUAL PULL STATIONS SHALL
BE MOUNTED AT 48" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL.

12- FIRE ALARM SIGNAL SHALL MEET ANSI V3.41, AUDIBLE
EMERGENCY EVACUATION SIGNAL (TEMPORAL PATTERN).

13- INITIATION DEVICE CIRCUITS ARE RATED POWER
LIMITED. MINIMUM RECOMMENDED WIRE SIZE IS LISTED.

14- CONTROL CIRCUITS ARE NON-POWER LIMITED.
MINIMUM RECOMMENDED WIRE SIZE TO BE DETERMINED
BY CIRCUIT LOAD.

15- WHERE SHIELDED CABLE IS USED, THE SHIELD SHALL
BE CONTINUOUS AND GROUNDED ONLY AT THE RESPECTIVE
CONTROL PANEL.

16- REFER TO RESPECTIVE CATALOG CUT SHEETS FOR
ELECTRICAL MOUNTING HARDWARE.

17- T-TAPPING OR PARALLEL BRANCHING OF ADDRESSABLE
INITIATION DEVICE CIRCUITS IS PERMITTED ON CLASS B
CIRCUITS ONLY. T-TAPPING IS PROHIBITED ON ANY OTHER
CIRCUITS (I.E. NAC, IDC, PANEL NETWORK WIRING).

19- PHOTOELECTRIC DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE WITHIN 36"
OF DIRECT AIR STREAM SUPPLY AIR OUTLETS.

20- UPON COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM, A SATISFACTORY TEST OF THE ENTIRE
SYSTEM SHALL BE PERFORMED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE
AHJ.

21- ALL DEVICES OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE
APPROVED AND LISTED BY THE CALIFORNIA STATE FIRE
MARSHAL.

22- AUDIBILITY WILL BE DETERMINED BY THE FIELD FIRE
MARSHAL.

23- INITIATION AND NOTIFICATION CIRCUITS SHALL BE
CLEARLY IDENTIFIED AT ALL JUNCTION BOXES AND
TERMINATIONS.

24- THE TELEPHONE NUMBER OF THE 24 HOUR
MONITORING SERVICE SHALL BE PLACE ON THE DOOR OF
THE PANEL OR NEXT TO THE PANEL ON THE WALL.

25- CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR THE FIRE ALARM PANEL SHALL
BE RED IN COLOR AND HAVE A LOCK OUT ON IT. THE
CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE ALARM
CIRCUIT".

26- FIRE BELL SHALL BE ON IT'S OWN BREAKER.

27- ALL NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES INSTALLED WITHIN
THIS PROJECT SHALL PROVIDE A DISTINCTIVE THREE-PULSE
TEMPORAL PULSE FIRE ALARM SIGNAL IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ANSI S3.41.

28- 48 HOUR ADVANCE NOTICE REQUIRED FOR ALL
INSPECTIONS.

29- ACCESS KEYS FOR FACP AND PULL STATIONS SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND LABELED FOR PLACEMENT IN THE KNOX
BOX.

30- A 24 HOUR LISTED FIRE MONITORING SERVICES SHALL
RECEIVE SIGNALS.

31- ROOM IN WHICH FACP IS LOCATED SHALL BE LABEL
ACCORDING TO LOCAL FD POLICY.

32- CALL FOR FINAL FIRE ALARM TEST AND INSPECTION AT
LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE. APPROVED PLANS MUST BE
ON SITE FOR FINAL INSPECTION. ALL AREAS THAT REQUIRE
INSPECTION MUST BE ACCESSIBLE. THIS MAY MEAN HAVING
A  LIFT ON SITE TO INSPECT/TEST WORK, AS REQUIRED.

34- AN NFPA 72 RECORD OF COMPLETION  SHALL BE
COMPLETED AND PROVIDED TO THE FIRE INSPECTOR AT
TIME OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE INSPECTION/TESTING.

35- ALL FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL BE  PRE-TESTED PRIOR
TO SCHEDULING FINAL INSPECTION. PROVIDE THE FD
“FIRE ALARM PRE-TEST VERIFICATION” FORM TO BE
COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED TO THE FIRE INSPECTOR AT
THE TIME OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE  INSPECTION/TESTING.

36- PER CEC 760.30 - FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED AT THE TERMINAL AND JUNCTION LOCATIONS
IN A MANNER THE HELPS TO PREVENT UNINTENTIONAL
SIGNAL ON THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CIRCUITS DURING
TESTING AND SERVICING OF OTHER SYSTEMS.

TITLE SHEET

N.T.S.

FA-0.0

+48" A.F.F. TO
HANDLE

F

S

BOTTOM @ MIN.
+80" A.F.F.

TOP @ +90" A.F.F.

6" MIN.

+72" A.F.F. TO
TOP +60" A.F.F. TO

TOP

TOP @ MAX. + 96"
A.F.F.

S

VICINITY MAP



UP

UP

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

A

A

B

B C

D

D

F

F

G

G

Residential
Unit
101

Residential
Unit
102

Residential
Unit
103

Live/Work Unit
104

Live/Work Unit
105

Live/Work Unit
106

One-Hour
Rated Lobby

110

1-Hr. Rated
Corridor

111

Bike Storage
112

Trash &
Recycle

113

Parking
115

Mechanical
116

Electrical
117

Elev. Equip.
118

7

7

8

8

Retail Unit
A

LV
119

Live/Work Unit
107

ELEVATOR

A
D

EL
IN

E 
ST

R
EE

T

RUSSELL STREET

ELEVATOR

STAIR #1

STAIR #2

CAR LIFT
AREA

1 2

3

8

ADA

ADA

ADA

ADA

ADA

ADA

ADA 4

3/4" CONDUIT
BY OTHERS.

3/4" CONDUIT
BY OTHERS.

FROM FACP, LV
RM 119

FROM LV RM
119

BPS#1

FROM FACP, LV
RM 119

FSD

FS
D

FSD

7

FROM FACP, LV
RM. 119

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

10

3/4" CONDUIT
BY OTHERS.

3/4" CONDUIT
BY OTHERS.

SPRINKLER
BELL PROVIDE

AND
INSTALLED BY

OTHERS.

10

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE / CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE
ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR LOCATIONS. PER ELECTRICAL
PLANS, LISTED AND CSFM APPROVED SMOKE /
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED
IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING AREA.

KEY NOTES

1

2

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE
CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
DOOR OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED
WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND
AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2022)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP AND
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

3

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

4

6

7

8

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT
TO FACP PER NFPA 72.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY
MODULES. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO
MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

9

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR 

18/2 UNDERGROUND UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU

FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

STROBE WALL

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN WALL, LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

ADA J- BOX 

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

RATED IN CONDUIT**

ADA

FSD FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

HEAT DETECTOR

10 AMP RELAY 

REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR 

ELEVATOR SMOKE CURTAIN RELEASE RELAY. FIELD
VERIFY WITH SMOKE CURTAIN CONTRACTOR.

NO SPRINKLER AT TOP OF ELEVATOR HOISTWAY.
FIELD COORDINATE LOCATION WITH ELEVATOR
CONTRACTOR.

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

5

FAULT ISOLATION MODULE 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4"
U.O.N..  CONDUIT SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 40% MAX FILL.

14/2 UNDERGROUND SLC UNDERGROUND CKTX RATED IN CONDUIT**

C ANNUNCIATOR CKT 16/4 FPLR 

PRE-WIRE J-BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIR UNIT
CONVERSION

ERRCS MONITOR MODULE. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.

10
DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED BY AND
INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS. RESET
OF DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS AND SUPPLY FANS
SHUTDOWN BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

CLASS

A

B

B

P DOOR HOLDER CKT 14/2 FPLR 

B

D

B

B

PATHWAY

2 WAY COMM. SYSTEM TROUBLE MONITOR MODULE.
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.10
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GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE / CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE
ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR LOCATIONS. PER ELECTRICAL
PLANS, LISTED AND CSFM APPROVED SMOKE /
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED
IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING AREA.

KEY NOTES

1

2

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE
CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
DOOR OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED
WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND
AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2022)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP AND
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

3

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

4

6

7

8

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT
TO FACP PER NFPA 72.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY
MODULES. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO
MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.
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V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR 

18/2 UNDERGROUND UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU

FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

STROBE WALL

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN WALL, LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

ADA J- BOX 

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

RATED IN CONDUIT**

ADA

FSD FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

HEAT DETECTOR

10 AMP RELAY 

REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR 

ELEVATOR SMOKE CURTAIN RELEASE RELAY. FIELD
VERIFY WITH SMOKE CURTAIN CONTRACTOR.

NO SPRINKLER AT TOP OF ELEVATOR HOISTWAY.
FIELD COORDINATE LOCATION WITH ELEVATOR
CONTRACTOR.

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

5

FAULT ISOLATION MODULE 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4"
U.O.N..  CONDUIT SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 40% MAX FILL.

14/2 UNDERGROUND SLC UNDERGROUND CKTX RATED IN CONDUIT**

C ANNUNCIATOR CKT 16/4 FPLR 

PRE-WIRE J-BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIR UNIT
CONVERSION

ERRCS MONITOR MODULE. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.

10
DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED BY AND
INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS. RESET
OF DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS AND SUPPLY FANS
SHUTDOWN BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

CLASS

A

B

B

P DOOR HOLDER CKT 14/2 FPLR 

B

D

B

B

PATHWAY

2 WAY COMM. SYSTEM TROUBLE MONITOR MODULE.
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.10
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FROM DEVICE
BELOW

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE / CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE
ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR LOCATIONS. PER ELECTRICAL
PLANS, LISTED AND CSFM APPROVED SMOKE /
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED
IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING AREA.

KEY NOTES

1

2

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE
CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
DOOR OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED
WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND
AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2022)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP AND
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

3

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

4

6

7

8

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT
TO FACP PER NFPA 72.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY
MODULES. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO
MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

9

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR 

18/2 UNDERGROUND UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU

FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

STROBE WALL

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN WALL, LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

ADA J- BOX 

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

RATED IN CONDUIT**

ADA

FSD FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

HEAT DETECTOR

10 AMP RELAY 

REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR 

ELEVATOR SMOKE CURTAIN RELEASE RELAY. FIELD
VERIFY WITH SMOKE CURTAIN CONTRACTOR.

NO SPRINKLER AT TOP OF ELEVATOR HOISTWAY.
FIELD COORDINATE LOCATION WITH ELEVATOR
CONTRACTOR.

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

5

FAULT ISOLATION MODULE 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4"
U.O.N..  CONDUIT SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 40% MAX FILL.

14/2 UNDERGROUND SLC UNDERGROUND CKTX RATED IN CONDUIT**

C ANNUNCIATOR CKT 16/4 FPLR 

PRE-WIRE J-BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIR UNIT
CONVERSION

ERRCS MONITOR MODULE. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.

10
DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED BY AND
INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS. RESET
OF DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS AND SUPPLY FANS
SHUTDOWN BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

CLASS

A

B

B

P DOOR HOLDER CKT 14/2 FPLR 

B

D

B

B

PATHWAY

2 WAY COMM. SYSTEM TROUBLE MONITOR MODULE.
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.10
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GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE / CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE
ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR LOCATIONS. PER ELECTRICAL
PLANS, LISTED AND CSFM APPROVED SMOKE /
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED
IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING AREA.

KEY NOTES

1

2

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE
CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
DOOR OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED
WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND
AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2022)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP AND
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

3

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

4

6

7

8

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT
TO FACP PER NFPA 72.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY
MODULES. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO
MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

9

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR 

18/2 UNDERGROUND UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU

FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

STROBE WALL

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN WALL, LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

ADA J- BOX 

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

RATED IN CONDUIT**

ADA

FSD FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

HEAT DETECTOR

10 AMP RELAY 

REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR 

ELEVATOR SMOKE CURTAIN RELEASE RELAY. FIELD
VERIFY WITH SMOKE CURTAIN CONTRACTOR.

NO SPRINKLER AT TOP OF ELEVATOR HOISTWAY.
FIELD COORDINATE LOCATION WITH ELEVATOR
CONTRACTOR.

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

5

FAULT ISOLATION MODULE 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4"
U.O.N..  CONDUIT SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 40% MAX FILL.

14/2 UNDERGROUND SLC UNDERGROUND CKTX RATED IN CONDUIT**

C ANNUNCIATOR CKT 16/4 FPLR 

PRE-WIRE J-BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIR UNIT
CONVERSION

ERRCS MONITOR MODULE. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.

10
DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED BY AND
INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS. RESET
OF DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS AND SUPPLY FANS
SHUTDOWN BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

CLASS

A

B

B

P DOOR HOLDER CKT 14/2 FPLR 

B

D

B

B

PATHWAY

2 WAY COMM. SYSTEM TROUBLE MONITOR MODULE.
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.10
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GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE / CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE
ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR LOCATIONS. PER ELECTRICAL
PLANS, LISTED AND CSFM APPROVED SMOKE /
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED
IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING AREA.

KEY NOTES

1

2

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE
CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
DOOR OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED
WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND
AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2022)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP AND
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

3

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

4

6

7

8

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT
TO FACP PER NFPA 72.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY
MODULES. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO
MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

9

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR 

18/2 UNDERGROUND UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU

FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

STROBE WALL

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN WALL, LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

ADA J- BOX 

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

RATED IN CONDUIT**

ADA

FSD FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

HEAT DETECTOR

10 AMP RELAY 

REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR 

ELEVATOR SMOKE CURTAIN RELEASE RELAY. FIELD
VERIFY WITH SMOKE CURTAIN CONTRACTOR.

NO SPRINKLER AT TOP OF ELEVATOR HOISTWAY.
FIELD COORDINATE LOCATION WITH ELEVATOR
CONTRACTOR.

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

5

FAULT ISOLATION MODULE 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4"
U.O.N..  CONDUIT SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 40% MAX FILL.

14/2 UNDERGROUND SLC UNDERGROUND CKTX RATED IN CONDUIT**

C ANNUNCIATOR CKT 16/4 FPLR 

PRE-WIRE J-BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIR UNIT
CONVERSION

ERRCS MONITOR MODULE. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.

10
DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED BY AND
INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS. RESET
OF DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS AND SUPPLY FANS
SHUTDOWN BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

CLASS

A

B

B

P DOOR HOLDER CKT 14/2 FPLR 

B

D

B

B

PATHWAY

2 WAY COMM. SYSTEM TROUBLE MONITOR MODULE.
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.10
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2902 ADELINE APARTMENTS

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

29
02

 A
DE

LI
NE

 A
PA

RT
M

EN
TS

29
02

 A
DE

LI
NE

 S
TR

EE
T

BE
RK

EL
EY

, C
AL

IF
OR

NI
A 

94
70

3
F 

I R
 E

  A
 L 

A 
R 

M 
 I N

 C
.

SI
ER

RA
 F

IR
E 

AL
AR

M
 IN

C.
45

05
 Y

AN
KE

E 
HI

LL
 C

OU
RT

RO
CK

LI
N,

 C
A 

95
67

7
OF

FI
CE

: 9
16

.6
30

.1
47

2
C-

10
 L

IC
EN

SE
 #

: 1
00

05
15

1

2

3

4

STAMP:

DRAWINGS NOT PLOTTED 30"X42" ARE NOT TO SCALE

REGISTERED
C-10 CONTRACTOR

NO. 1000515
EXP. 01/31/2027

SIE

RRA  FIREL A LARM, INC

STATE   OF   CALIFORNIA

5TH FLOOR PLAN

1/8"= 1'-0"

FA-5.0
0 8' 16'2' 4'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

5TH FLOOR PLAN



W
/D

W
/D

W/D

W
/D

W/D

W
/D

W/D

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

A

A

B

B C

D

D

F

F

G

G

Unit
602

Unit
603

Unit
604

Unit
605

Unit
606

Unit
607

Unit
608

1-Hr. Rated
Corridor

615

Storage
611

Restroom
612

7

7

8

8

ERRC
614

Trash Rm
613

STAIR #1

STAIR #2

ELEVATOR

FSD

ADA ADA

ADA

ADA

ADA

ADA

FSD

FSD

FSD

FROM IDF RM
BELOW

ADA

6

5

5

5

5

5
5

89

FROM DEVICE
BELOW

TO DEVICE
ABOVE

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE / CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE
ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR LOCATIONS. PER ELECTRICAL
PLANS, LISTED AND CSFM APPROVED SMOKE /
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED
IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING AREA.

KEY NOTES

1

2

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE
CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
DOOR OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED
WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND
AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2022)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP AND
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

3

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

4

6

7

8

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT
TO FACP PER NFPA 72.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY
MODULES. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO
MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

9

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR 

18/2 UNDERGROUND UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU

FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

STROBE WALL

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN WALL, LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

ADA J- BOX 

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

RATED IN CONDUIT**

ADA

FSD FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

HEAT DETECTOR

10 AMP RELAY 

REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR 

ELEVATOR SMOKE CURTAIN RELEASE RELAY. FIELD
VERIFY WITH SMOKE CURTAIN CONTRACTOR.

NO SPRINKLER AT TOP OF ELEVATOR HOISTWAY.
FIELD COORDINATE LOCATION WITH ELEVATOR
CONTRACTOR.

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

5

FAULT ISOLATION MODULE 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4"
U.O.N..  CONDUIT SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 40% MAX FILL.

14/2 UNDERGROUND SLC UNDERGROUND CKTX RATED IN CONDUIT**

C ANNUNCIATOR CKT 16/4 FPLR 

PRE-WIRE J-BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIR UNIT
CONVERSION

ERRCS MONITOR MODULE. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.

10
DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED BY AND
INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS. RESET
OF DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS AND SUPPLY FANS
SHUTDOWN BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

CLASS

A

B

B

P DOOR HOLDER CKT 14/2 FPLR 

B

D

B

B

PATHWAY

2 WAY COMM. SYSTEM TROUBLE MONITOR MODULE.
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.10
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8 FROM DEVICE
BELOW

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE / CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.  REFERENCE
ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR LOCATIONS. PER ELECTRICAL
PLANS, LISTED AND CSFM APPROVED SMOKE /
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED
IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING AREA.

KEY NOTES

1

2

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
AND THE DAMPER.  THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE
CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
DOOR OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR.

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED
WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND
AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2022)

M-1

M-2

M-3

M-5

M-4

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP AND
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

3

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

4

6

7

8

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT
TO FACP PER NFPA 72.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY
MODULES. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO
MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

9

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR 

18/2 UNDERGROUND UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU

FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

STROBE WALL

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN WALL, LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

ADA J- BOX 

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

RATED IN CONDUIT**

ADA

FSD FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

HEAT DETECTOR

10 AMP RELAY 

REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR 

ELEVATOR SMOKE CURTAIN RELEASE RELAY. FIELD
VERIFY WITH SMOKE CURTAIN CONTRACTOR.

NO SPRINKLER AT TOP OF ELEVATOR HOISTWAY.
FIELD COORDINATE LOCATION WITH ELEVATOR
CONTRACTOR.

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

5

FAULT ISOLATION MODULE 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4"
U.O.N..  CONDUIT SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 40% MAX FILL.

14/2 UNDERGROUND SLC UNDERGROUND CKTX RATED IN CONDUIT**

C ANNUNCIATOR CKT 16/4 FPLR 

PRE-WIRE J-BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIR UNIT
CONVERSION

ERRCS MONITOR MODULE. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.

10
DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED BY AND
INSTALLED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS. RESET
OF DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS AND SUPPLY FANS
SHUTDOWN BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

CLASS

A

B

B

P DOOR HOLDER CKT 14/2 FPLR 

B

D

B

B

PATHWAY

2 WAY COMM. SYSTEM TROUBLE MONITOR MODULE.
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.10
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SYSTEM RISER NOTES

1

2

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP AND
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIES PROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT IN
THE "ON" POSITION.

METHOD OF COMMUNICATIONS TO CENTRAL STATION
SHALL BE VIA CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR PER NFPA-72
SECTION  26.6.3.1.5 SINGLE PATH OF
COMMUNICATIONS.

3 TRIGGER WIRE TO BE DAISY CHAINED TO EACH BPS.

2ND FLR

1ST FLR

3RD FLR
BPS#1 (IDF RM. 314) 1

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR

1FACU (LV RM. 119 )

2

ROOF

2ND FLR

1ST FLR

3RD FLR

ROOF

3

3

5TH FLR 5TH FLR

6TH FLR 6TH FLR

BPS#2 (IDF RM 514) 1
3

4TH FLR 4TH FLR

BPS#3 (IDF RM 514) 13

3

STAIR #1

V

D

NAC CIRCUIT

ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT

WIRE TAG PURPOSE

18/2 FPLR 

TYPE

14/2 FPLR

WIRE LEGEND

T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR 

18/2 UNDERGROUND UNDERGROUND CIRCUITU

FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT

SYMBOL

SMOKE DETECTOR

DEVICE LEGEND

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR 

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE 

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE 

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH 

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH 

STROBE WALL

SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH 

ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE 

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

HORN WALL, LOW FREQ  

HORN-STROBE WALL  

ADA J- BOX 

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

RATED IN CONDUIT**

ADA

FSD FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

HEAT DETECTOR

10 AMP RELAY 

REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR 

HORN-STROBE WALL, WP  

FAULT ISOLATION MODULE 

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4"
U.O.N..  CONDUIT SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 40% MAX FILL.

14/2 UNDERGROUND SLC UNDERGROUND CKTX RATED IN CONDUIT**

C ANNUNCIATOR CKT 16/4 FPLR 

CLASS

A

B

B

P DOOR HOLDER CKT 14/2 FPLR 

B

D

B

B

PATHWAY
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W
/D

Unit
207

ADA
5

 FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM SMOKE

DETECTOR ABOVE
BOOSTER PANEL

TYPICAL DEVICE WIRING FOR FUTURE HEARING
IMPAIRED UNITS

24 VDC BOOSTER
POWER SUPPLY

SLC
(+)

109876
4 3 2 1

TENS

ADDRESS

LOOP

0
1 2 3 4 5

6
7

89

TO FACP
SLC
CIRCUIT

ONES 0
1 2 3 4 5

6
7

8
9

(-
)

(+
)

NOTIFICATION
CONTROL RELAY

MODULE

5

(-
)

(+
)

(+
)

(-
)

11

SLC
(-)

NAC PANEL
TRIGGER INPUT

NAC OUTPUT

EOL

NAC CKT
EOL

EXISTING NAC CIRCUIT TO BE
LOOPED THROUGH

HORN
STROBE

(-
)

(+
) (-
)

(+
)

HORN
STROBE

(-
)

(+
)

HORN
STROBE

HORN
STROBE

SK-MINI-MON

YE
L

+ -L L

VL
T

RE
D

BL
K

EOL

TBL
MONITOR
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FUTURE HEARING IMPAIR
UNIT CONVERSION

N.T.S.

FA-10.0

CONVERSION LAYOUT FOR HEARING IMPAIR UNITS

REPLACE EXISTING 120 VAC LF SMOKE ALARM
WITH NEW LF SMOKE ALARM INTEGRATED
STROBE LIGHT AS SHOWN. (TYPICAL)

REPLACE LF HORNS WITH LF
HORN-STROBE AS SHOWN. (TYPICAL)

P
177cd
 

NOTE:
IN GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES REQUIRED BY
SECTION 907 TO HAVE A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, ALL
DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH THE CAPABILITY TO SUPPORT
VISIBLE ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CFC 2019 - 907.5.2.3.4

INSTALL (1) 4 SQUARE BOX AND (1) SINGLE GANG BOX. NIPPLE SINGLE BOX TO 4 SQUARE
BOX. ELECTRICIAN TO PULL 120 VAC DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO SINGLE GANG BOX TO
POWER FUTURE BOOSTER PANEL AT TIME OF CONVERSION.  PULL (1) 18/2 SLC WIRE TO 4
SQUARE BOX AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS.

A

B

C

A

PRE-WIRE:
PULL (1) 14/2 FPLR FROM ADA BOX IN CLOSET AND LOOP THROUGH EACH J-BOX AS
SHOWN ON TYPICAL DIAGRAM. COIL UP SOME SLACK OF WIRE IN EACH BACK BOX. THIS
PAIR OF WIRE IS IN ADDITION TO THE NAC CIRCUIT WIRE SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS.
LABEL WIRE: ' FOR FUTURE ADA'

 CEILING

FLOOR

TYPICAL BEDROOM / LIVING RM TYPICAL BEDROOM CLOSET

REFERENCE FLOOR
PLAN FOR WIRING
CONTINUATION

FUTURE HEARING IMPAIRED PRE-WIRE DETAIL

AT TIME OF CONVERSION NOTES:

1. AT TIME OF CONVERSION 120VAC SMOKE ALARM /CO IN UNIT
TO BE REPLACED WITH 120VAC SMOKE ALARM WITH
INTEGRATED STROBE.

2. INSTALL (1) BOOSTER PANEL, (1) NOTIFICATION CONTROL AND
(1) MONITOR MODULE USED TO MONITOR AND TRIGGER THE
BOOSTER PANEL, (1) FIRE ALARM SYSTEM FIRE SMOKE
DETECTOR ABOVE BOOSTER PANEL AND 120 VAC DEDICATE
CIRCUIT TO POWER BOOSTER PANEL.

3. REPLACE EXISTING HORNS WITH 185cd HORN-STROBES LF. USE
SPARE WIRE TO LOOP THE HORN-STROBE CIRCUIT TO THE
BOOSTER PANEL.

4. LOOP THROUGH EXISTING HORN CIRCUIT TO COMPLETE
CONNECTION OF HORNS FOR OTHER UNITS.

5. REPLACE EXISTING FACP WITH ADDRESSABLE FIRE CONTROL
PANEL (IF APPLICABLE).

INSTALL (1) 1-SINGLE GANG BOX W/ BLANK COVER PLATE IN CLOSET CEILING ABOVE
ADA BOX FOR FUTURE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SMOKE DETECTOR.

SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR ADA WIRE ROUTING.

C

D

BOX FOR 120VAC DEDICATE
CIRCUIT. NOTE: 120 VAC AND FIRE

CIRCUIT SHALL NOT SHARE THE
SAME J-BOX. 120 VAC CIRCUIT TO

BE INSTALLED AT TIME OF
CONVERSION

SEQUENCE OF OPS:

1. UPON A SPRINKLER WATER FLOW /GENERAL ALARM ALL
AUDIBLE/ VISUAL WILL ACTIVATE THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE
BUILDING AND HEARING IMPAIRED CONVERTED UNITS.

2. IN THE EVENT THE HEARING IMPAIRS UNIT 120 VAC SMOKE
ALARM DETECTOR IS ACTIVATED ALL SOUNDERS AND ALL
INTEGRATED DETECTOR STROBES WILL ACTIVATE. THIS IS
LOCAL TO THE APARTMENT UNIT AND WILL NOT ACTIVATE OR
SIGNAL THE BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

D

INSTALLATION NOTE:

ALL INTERIOR BOXES AND WIRING SHOWN WITHIN THE UNITS WILL BE INSTALLED AT TIME OF
FUTURE ADA CONVERSION.

DASHED LINE IS
PRE-WIRE WIRE RUN

P
P

 
177cd 

177cd
 

DASHED LINE IS
PRE-WIRE WIRE RUN

NAC-IN
REFERENCE FLOOR PLAN FOR WIRE

CONTINUATION

NAC-OUT
REFERENCE FLOOR PLAN FOR WIRE

CONTINUATION

B



- + +

TYPICAL HORN - STROBE - MINI-HORN
WIRING DETAIL

TO 120 VAC 20 AMP. DEDICATED CIRCUIT
BREAKER, IDENTIFIED " FIRE ALARM
CONTROL CIRCUIT" .  SHALL BE LOCK-ON
TYPE. AC

TRANSFORMER

47 K Ω

47 K Ω

TELGUARD TG-7FS CELL PANEL

BG-12LX
PULL STATION

B350LP SMOKE
BASE

SD355 SMOKE /
H355 HEAT HEAD

MMF-301

YE
L

+ -L L

VL
T

RE
D

BL
K

SLC-

SLC+

CMF-300

47 K Ω

WATER FLOW

TYPICAL FLOW & VALVE
TAMPER WIRING DETAILS

47 K Ω

TAMPER
SWITCH

MMF-301

YE
L

+ -L L

VL
T

RE
D

BL
K

47 K Ω

BACK FLOW

@

RTN-OUT-

250V COMMUNICATOR

DISPLAY

PWR2

24V

2A
N

PM

RTN+OUT+

BATTERYN/L2EARTHH/L1 USB-A

CNO NCCNONCCNCNO

SUPVTRBLALRM

ANN-LC

ES200
-PC

A
REV

SLC

PWR1

RMT SYNC ANN-BUS PRI

ANN-BUS SEC

NAC4NAC3NAC2NAC1

IPOT-COM
 MODULE

PHONE
LINE 1

PHONE
LINE 2

HOT
NEUTRAL

EARTH

ES-200X FIRE ALARM PANEL
TO 120 VAC 20 AMP. DEDICATED CIRCUIT BREAKER,
IDENTIFIED " FIRE ALARM CONTROL CIRCUIT" .  SHALL
BE LOCK-ON TYPE.

MMF-301

YE
L

+ -L L

VL
T

RE
D

BL
K

MMF-301

YE
L

+ -L L

VL
T

RE
D

BL
K

BATTERY
12 VDC 7AH

BATTERY
12 VDC 7AH

MMF-301

YE
L

+ -L L

VL
T

RE
D

BL
K

HPF-PS SERIES NAC PANEL
TYPICAL NAC PANEL WIRING DETAIL

TO 120 VAC 20 AMP. DEDICATED CIRCUIT BREAKER,
IDENTIFIED " FIRE ALARM CONTROL CIRCUIT"
SHALL BE LOCK-ON TYPE.

NOTE: MOVE EOL TO THE
LAST BPS FOR TRIGGER
SUPERVISION.

AC1          AC2 TB
4

TB15

T B
3

TB
2

T B
1

OU
T5

OU
T4

OU
T3

O U
T2

OU
T1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

NOT
USED

BATTERY 12VDC
7 AM PHR

BATTERY 12VDC
7 AMP HR

- + - +

EOL

EOL
OU

T6

OU
T7

120 VAC IN

MMF-301

YE
L

+ -L L

VL
T

RE
D

BL
K

ANN-80

1234

- 24
+ 24
A BUS
B BUS

T11

T10

T7

T6
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